Sample Identification #

126-CH-1904-N/A-001-A
126-CH-1904-N/A-001-A
126-CH-1904-N/A-001-B
126-CH-1904-N/A-001-B
126-CH-1905-N/A-001-A
126-CH-1905-N/A-001-A
126-CH-1905-N/A-001-B
126-CH-1905-N/A-001-B
126-CH-1910-N/A-001-A
126-CH-1910-N/A-001-A
126-CH-1910-N/A-001-B
126-CH-1910-N/A-001-B
126-CH-1899-C-001-A
126-CH-1899-C-001-A
126-CH-1899-C-001-B

126-CH-1899-C-001-B

Location

Kitchen

Kitchen

Kitchen

Kitchen

Kitchen

Kitchen

Kitchen

Kitchen

Cafeteria

Cafeteria

Cafeteria

Cafeteria

Near Rm 21

Near Rm 21

Near Rm 21

Near Rm 21

*EPA action level for lead is 20 ppb and 1.3 ppm for copper

Portland Public Schools

Lead and Copper Water Sampling Results

Initial and Follow Up Flush Sample Data

Date/Time
Collected

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

Date
Analyzed

8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018
8/23/2018

8/23/2018

Wilson

Lab ID

1808950-01A

1808950-01A

1808950-02A

1808950-02A

1808950-03A

1808950-03A

1808950-04A

1808950-04A

1808950-05A

1808950-05A

1808950-06A

1808950-06A

1808950-07A

1808950-07A

1808950-08A

1808950-08A

Analyzed by:

Analyte

Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper

Lead

Reviewed by: PBS Engineering and Environmental

Results

0.192

1.19

0.196

0.27

0.0853

8.45

0.0697

0.83

0.0197

17.2

0.00500

1.41

0.396

59.7

0.735

33.3

Detection
Limit

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

PPS Action
Level*

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

Units

ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm

ppb
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126-CH-1899-D-001-A

126-CH-1899-D-001-A

126-CH-1899-D-001-B

126-CH-1899-D-001-B

126-CH-1900-A-001-A

126-CH-1900-A-001-A

126-CH-1900-A-001-B

126-CH-1900-A-001-B

126-CH-1900-B-001-A

126-CH-1900-B-001-A

126-CH-1900-B-001-B

126-CH-1900-B-001-B

126-CH-1900-C-001-A

126-CH-1900-C-001-A

126-CH-1900-C-001-B

126-CH-1900-C-001-B

126-CH-1927-A-001-A

126-CH-1927-A-001-A

126-CH-1927-A-001-B

126-CH-1927-A-001-B

Near Rm 21

Near Rm 21

Near Rm 21

Near Rm 21

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 30

Near CR 132

Near CR 132

Near CR 132

Near CR 132

*EPA action level for lead is 20 ppb and 1.3 ppm for copper

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/24/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

1808950-09A

1808950-09A

1808950-10A

1808950-10A

1808950-11A

1808950-11A

1808950-12A

1808950-12A

1808950-13A

1808950-13A

1808950-14A

1808950-14A

1808950-15A

1808950-15A

1808950-16A

1808950-16A

1808950-17A

1808950-17A

1808950-18A

1808950-18A

Analyzed by:

Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper

Lead

Reviewed by: PBS Engineering and Environmental

0.655

25.7

0.694

5.66

0.118

54.2

0.0341

15.9

0.0793

34.1

0.0598

28.4

0.188

102

0.0532

29.8

2.36

91.2

0.631

31.5

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

13

15

13

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm

ppb
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126-CH-1927-C-001-A

126-CH-1927-C-001-A

126-CH-1927-C-001-B

126-CH-1927-C-001-B

126-CH-1918-A-001-A

126-CH-1918-A-001-A

126-CH-1918-A-001-B

126-CH-1918-A-001-B

126-CH-1918-B-001-A

126-CH-1918-B-001-A

126-CH-1918-B-001-B

126-CH-1918-B-001-B

126-CH-1918-C-001-A

126-CH-1918-C-001-A

126-CH-1918-C-001-B

126-CH-1918-C-001-B

126-CH-1918-D-001-A

126-CH-1918-D-001-A

126-CH-1918-D-001-B

126-CH-1918-D-001-B

Near CR 132

Near CR 132

Near CR 132

Near CR 132

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

Near Rm 112

*EPA action level for lead is 20 ppb and 1.3 ppm for copper

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

1808950-19A

1808950-19A

1808950-20A

1808950-20A

1808950-21A

1808950-21A

1808950-22A

1808950-22A

1808950-23A

1808950-23A

1808950-24A

1808950-24A

1808950-25A

1808950-25A

1808950-26A

1808950-26A

1808950-27A

1808950-27A

1808950-28A

1808950-28A

Analyzed by:

Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper

Lead

Reviewed by: PBS Engineering and Environmental

0.156

50

0.0398

9.15

0.0885

2.61

0.340

0.71

0.654

2.52

0.550

0.43

0.510

4.24

0.560

0.37

0.515

277

0.464

0.26

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

13

15

13

ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm

ppb
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126-CH-1919-N/A-001-A

126-CH-1919-N/A-001-A

126-CH-1919-N/A-001-B

126-CH-1919-N/A-001-B

126-CH-1920-A-001-A

126-CH-1920-A-001-A

126-CH-1920-A-001-B

126-CH-1920-A-001-B

126-CH-1920-B-001-A

126-CH-1920-B-001-A

126-CH-1920-B-001-B

126-CH-1920-B-001-B

126-CH-1920-C-001-A

126-CH-1920-C-001-A

126-CH-1920-C-001-B

126-CH-1920-C-001-B

126-CH-1920-D-001-A

126-CH-1920-D-001-A

126-CH-1920-D-001-B

126-CH-1920-D-001-B

Stage
Stage
Stage
Stage
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104
Near CR 104

Near CR 104

*EPA action level for lead is 20 ppb and 1.3 ppm for copper

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

1808950-29A

1808950-29A

1808950-30A

1808950-30A

1808950-31A

1808950-31A

1808950-32A

1808950-32A

1808950-33A

1808950-33A

1808950-34A

1808950-34A

1808950-35A

1808950-35A

1808950-36A

1808950-36A

1808950-37A

1808950-37A

1808950-38A

1808950-38A

Analyzed by:

Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper

Lead

Reviewed by: PBS Engineering and Environmental

0.00994

1.7

0.00800

12.6

0.00764

229

0.00486

14.9

0.00939

9.8

0.00457

8.07

0.00760

12.3

0.00242

11

0.00657

13.6

0.00301

12.4

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

13

15

13

ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm

ppb
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126-CH-1933-A-001-A Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-39A Copper 0.552 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1933-A-001-A Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-39A Lead 32 0.00523 15 ppb
126-CH-1933-A-001-B Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-40A Copper 0.175 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1933-A-001-B Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-40A Lead 5.54 0.00523 15 ppb
126-CH-1933-B-001-A Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-41A Copper 0.161 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1933-B-001-A Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-41A Lead 12.4 0.00523 15 ppb
126-CH-1933-B-001-B Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-42A Copper 0.0679 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1933-B-001-B Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-42A Lead 1.54 0.00523 15 ppb
126-CH-1933-C-001-A Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-43A Copper 0.396 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1933-C-001-A Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-43A Lead 20.6 0.00523 15 ppb
126-CH-1933-C-001-B Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-44A Copper 0.265 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1933-C-001-B Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-44A Lead 1.83 0.00523 15 ppb
126-CH-1933-D-001-A Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-45A Copper 0.344 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1933-D-001-A Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-45A Lead 1.49 0.00523 15 ppb
126-CH-1933-D-001-B Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-46A Copper 0.450 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1933-D-001-B Near Rm 218 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-46A Lead 1.16 0.00523 15 ppb
126-CH-1936-A-001-A Near CR 236 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-47A Copper 0.0258 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1936-A-001-A Near CR 236 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-47A Lead 7.5 0.00523 15 ppb
126-CH-1936-A-001-B Near CR 236 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-48A Copper 0.0195 0.0000259 1.3 ppm
126-CH-1936-A-001-B Near CR 236 8/20/2018 8/23/2018 1808950-48A Lead 8.66 0.00523 15 ppb
Analyzed by:
*EPA action level for lead is 20 ppb and 1.3 ppm for copper Reviewed by: PBS Engineering and Environmental Page 5 of 6



126-CH-1936-B-001-A

126-CH-1936-B-001-A

126-CH-1936-B-001-B

126-CH-1936-B-001-B

126-CH-1936-C-001-A

126-CH-1936-C-001-A

126-CH-1936-C-001-B

126-CH-1936-C-001-B

Near CR 236

Near CR 236

Near CR 236

Near CR 236

Near CR 236

Near CR 236

Near CR 236

Near CR 236

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

8/23/2018

1808950-49A

1808950-49A

1808950-50A

1808950-50A

1808950-51A

1808950-51A

1808950-52A

1808950-52A

Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper
Lead
Copper

Lead

0.0267

11

0.0123

6.65

0.0171

17.7

0.0104

6.67

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

0.0000259

0.00523

13

15

13

15

13

15

13

15

ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm
ppb
ppm

ppb

Results highlighted indicate a value at or above the PPS Action Level and that the fixture is under further review. During review, the highlighted
fixture(s) will remain out of service.

*EPA action level for lead is 20 ppb and 1.3 ppm for copper

Analyzed by:

Reviewed by: PBS Engineering and Environmental
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mwilliams
Text Box
Results highlighted indicate a value at or above the PPS Action Level and that the fixture is under further review.  During review, the highlighted fixture(s) will remain out of service. 


